

No. 99-1994

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NEVADA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

FLOYD HICKS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LOIS J. SCHIFFER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

BARBARA MCDOWELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID C. SHILTON
WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
LISA E. JONES
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
I. The tribal court has jurisdiction over claims against the petitioner state officers in their personal capacities based on their execution of search warrants on reservation trust land	7
II. State officers sued in tribal court are entitled to federal immunity defenses, which ordinarily should be adjudicated initially in trial court	17
III. Defendants in tribal court, like those sued in state court, should be given the opportunity to have federal claims against them adjudicated in federal court	24
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. Turtle</i> , 413 F.2d 683 (9th Cir. 1969), cert. denied, 396 U.S. 1003 (1970)	13
<i>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Barrett v. Barrett</i> , 878 P.2d 1051 (Okla. 1994)	3
<i>Becenti v. Vigil</i> , 902 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	23
<i>Benally v. Marcum</i> , 553 P.2d 1270 (N.M. 1976)	13
<i>Boisclair v. Superior Court</i> , 41 Cal. 3d 1140 (1990)	21
<i>Boyle v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989)	11
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Smith</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (C.D. Cal. 1998), appeal pending, No. 99-55229 (9th Cir.)	20
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	18
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	16
<i>Custody of Sengstock, In re</i> , 477 N.W.2d 310 (Wis. Ct. App. 1991)	3
<i>Davis v. Littell</i> , 398 F.2d 83 (9th Cir. 1968), cert. denied, 393 U.S. 1018 (1969)	21, 22
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	22
<i>Davis v. Mueller</i> , 643 F.2d 521 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 892 (1981)	14-15
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	19
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999)	7, 9, 16, 22, 26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945)	16
<i>Fredericks v. Eide-Kirschmann Ford, Inc.</i> , 462 N.W.2d 164 (N.D. 1990)	3
<i>Gesinger v. Gesinger</i> , 531 N.W.2d 17 (S.D. 1995)	3
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	21
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	15, 16
<i>Hegner v. Dietze</i> , 524 N.W.2d 731 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994)	21
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	17
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	3, 8, 9, 15, 25, 27
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	23
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899)	3

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kennerly v. District Court</i> , 400 U.S. 423 (1971)	8
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Tech., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	17
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	15, 16
<i>Marriage of Red Fox, In re</i> , 542 P.2d 918 (Or. Ct. App. 1975)	3
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989)	29
<i>Miccousukee Tribe v. United States</i> , No. 00-3453-CIV (S.D. Fla. Dec. 15, 2000)	13
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	1, 5, 7, 8-9, 10, 22, 25
<i>Neagle, In re</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890)	20, 21
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	7, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	2, 3, 8, 28
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993)	11
<i>State v. Mathews</i> , 986 P.2d 323 (Idaho 1999), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 1190 (2000)	13
<i>Stock W. Corp. v. Taylor</i> , 964 F.2d 912 (9th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 19
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880)	27
<i>Turner v. Martire</i> , 82 Cal. App. 4th 1042 (2000)	21
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1881)	12, 18
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	7

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Yakima Tribal Court</i> , 806 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1069 (1987)	16-17
<i>United Steelworkers v. Bouligny</i> , 382 U.S. 145 (1965)	27
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)	18, 20, 21
<i>White Mountain Apache Indian Tribe v. Shelley</i> , 480 P.2d 654 (Ariz. 1971)	21
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	8, 14
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	17
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	7
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	20
Act of Aug. 15, 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588:	
18 U.S.C. 1162	19
25 U.S.C. 1321 <i>et seq.</i>	19
28 U.S.C. 1360	19
American Indian Agricultural Resource Management Act, 25 U.S.C. 3713(c)	3
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563	21
Federal Tort Claims Act:	
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)	29
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)	21
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)(2)	29
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 25 U.S.C. 1901 <i>et seq.</i> :	
25 U.S.C. 1911(a)	3
25 U.S.C. 1911(d)	3
Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968, 25 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	2
25 U.S.C. 1302(2)	14
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. 476 <i>et seq.</i>	2

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance	
Act, 25 U.S.C. 450 <i>et seq.</i> :	
25 U.S.C. 450	2
25 U.S.C. 450(a)	2
Indian Tribal Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 103-176,	
107 Stat. 2004 (25 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i>)	2, 8
25 U.S.C. 3601(4)-(6)	2
25 U.S.C. 3601(5)	1
Indian Tribal Justice Technical and Legal Assistance	
Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-559, 114 Stat. 2778	
§ 2	3
§ 101	3
§ 106	3
§ 201	3
§ 202	3
National Indian Forest Resources Management Act,	
25 U.S.C. 3106(c)	3
5 U.S.C. 702	17
12 U.S.C. 1715z-13(g)(5)	3
18 U.S.C. 1152	18
18 U.S.C. 1153	18
18 U.S.C. 2265	3
25 U.S.C. 2804	19
25 U.S.C. 2804(f)	19
28 U.S.C. 1367(c)	27
28 U.S.C. 1441	7, 25, 26, 28
28 U.S.C. 1441(a)	29
28 U.S.C. 1441(b)	27
28 U.S.C. 1441(c)	27
28 U.S.C. 1442 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	29
28 U.S.C. 1446(b)	27
42 U.S.C. 1983	7, 15, 16, 17, 25, 27
42 U.S.C. 2210(n)(2)	26

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Department of Justice Policy and Indian Sovereignty and Government-to-Government Relations, 61 Fed. Reg. 29,424 (1996)	2
Fallon Paiute-Shoshone Tribe Law & Order Code (1986):	
§ 1-10-040(a)	22
§ 1-30-040	22
40 Fed. Reg. 27,501 (1975)	19
53 Fed. Reg. 5837 (1988)	19
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 383, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	3
5 F.V. Harper et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 1986)	15
Hon. Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Lessons from the Third Sovereign: Indian Tribal Courts</i> , 33 <i>Tulsa L.J.</i> 1 (1997)	2
S. Rep. No. 88, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	3
R. Strickland et al., <i>Felix S. Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1982)	2
<i>Tribal Justice Act: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	2
U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, <i>The Indian Civil Rights Act</i> (1991)	2
